

## Network Notification – Humana Healthy Horizons in Indiana

Notice date: March 6, 2025

**To:** Humana Healthy Horizons® in Indiana provider network

From: Humana Healthy Horizons in Indiana

Subject: Attendant care – activities not allowed

On Sept. 9, 2024, Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) updated the Activities Not Allowed sections for the attendant care services of the following Provider Reference Modules:

- Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning Home and Community-Based Services: Indiana PathWays for Aging Waiver
- Division of Disability and Rehabilitative Services: Home and Community-Based Services
   Waivers

The following activities are not allowed for Indiana PathWays for Aging and will not be reimbursed under attendant care services:

- Services provided for a member regarding specialized feeding (such as difficulty swallowing, refuses to eat or does not eat enough), unless permitted under law and not duplication of Indiana Medicaid state plan services
- Services provided to a member requiring management of the following (which must be considered for respite nursing services unless permitted under law and not a duplication of Indiana Medicaid state plan services):
  - Uncontrolled seizures
  - Infusion therapy
  - Venipuncture
  - Injection
  - Wound care for decubitus and incision
  - Ostomy care
  - Tube feedings

Humana Healthy Horizons in Indiana is a Medicaid Product of Arcadian Health Plan, Inc. 644203IN0125 INHMJJLEN

- Services provided as a substitute for care provided by a registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, licensed physician or other health professional
- Setting up and administering medication
- Assisting with catheter and ostomy care
- Services provided to household members other than to the member
- Services provided by the parent of a minor child member or the spouse of a member (also known as a legally responsible individual)
- Services provided to members receiving any of the following waiver services:
  - Adult family care
  - Assisted living
  - Structured family caregiving



If you have questions or need assistance, please email inmedicaidproviderrelations@humana.com or call Provider Services at 866-274-5888 (TTY: 711), Monday – Friday, 8 a.m. – 8 p.m., Eastern time.